Australia 3.83% – 7.11% 3.83% – 7.11%
New Zealand 3.83% – 5.75% 3.83% – 5.75%
Taiwan 1.75% – 6.50% 1.75% – 6.50%
Sri Lanka 7.95% – 11.00% 9.30% – 11.90%

27.	 Investment contract liabilities

Year ended
30 November

Year ended
30 November

US$m 2015 2014

At beginning of financial year 7,937 8,698
Effect of foreign exchange movements (170) (71)
Investment contract benefits (336) 344
Fees charged (189) (174)
Net withdrawals and other movements (126) (860)

At end of financial year(1) 7,116 7,937

Note:

(1)	 Of investment contract liabilities, US$636m (2014: US$728m) represents deferred fee income.

28.	 Effect of changes in assumptions and estimates

The table below sets out the sensitivities of the assumptions in respect of insurance and
investment contracts with DPF to key variables. This disclosure only allows for the impact on
liabilities and related assets, such as reinsurance, and deferred acquisition costs and does not
allow for offsetting movements in the fair value of financial assets backing those liabilities.

US$m

As at
30 November

2015

As at
30 November

2014

(Increase)/decrease in insurance contract liabilities,
  increase/(decrease) in equity and profit before tax
0.5 pps increase in investment return 18 14
0.5 pps decrease in investment return (17) (14)
10% increase in expenses (5) (4)
10% increase in mortality rates (27) (21)
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (18) (16)

136

Future policy benefits for traditional life insurance policies (including investment contracts with
DPF) are calculated using a net level premium valuation method with reference to best estimate
assumptions set at policy inception date unless a deficiency arises on liability adequacy
testing. There is not any impact of the above assumption sensitivities on the carrying amount
of traditional life insurance liabilities as the sensitivities presented would not have triggered a
liability adequacy adjustment. During the years presented there were not any effect of changes
in assumptions and estimates on the Group’s traditional life products.

[…]

funds has been calculated after allocation of returns to policyholders using the applicable
minimum policyholders’ participation ratios described in note 2. Information is presented to
illustrate the estimated impact on profits and net assets arising from a change in a single
variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and net assets before the effects of taxation
to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the
characteristics of individual issuers. Because the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest
rate assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for
adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result
in loss recognition and so there is not any corresponding effect on liabilities.

30 November 2015 30 November 2014

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Equity price risk
10 per cent increase in equity prices 792 792 836 836
10 per cent decrease in equity prices (792) (792) (836) (836)

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (127) (4,115) (121) (3,868)
- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 127 4,115 121 3,868

Foreign exchange rate risk

At the Group level, foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from the Group’s operations
in multiple geographical markets in the Asia-Pacific region and the translation of multiple
currencies to US dollars for financial reporting purposes.

Foreign exchange rate risk is managed in AIA on various levels. The balance sheet values
of our operating units and subsidiaries are not hedged to the Group’s reporting currency, US
dollar.

However, assets, liabilities and all regulatory and stress capital in each BU are generally
currency matched with the exception of holdings of foreign equities, or any expected capital

[…]

‘other assets’ to ‘investment properties’ accordingly on the consolidated statement of
financial position. The revised accounting policy will be applied retrospectively.

The Group believes measuring property held for own use and investment property in
accordance with the revised accounting policies (based on guidance in IAS 16 Property,
Plant and Equipment and IAS 40 Investment Property, respectively) provide reliable and more
relevant information to the users of the financial statements than that measured based on cost
model under the current accounting policy.

The quantitative effect of the adoption of the above revised accounting policies on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the years ended 30 November 2015, 2014 and 2013 as
well as the six months ended 31 May 2015 and 2014 are set out as follows:

167

(a)	 Consolidated income statement

US$m

Year ended
30 November 2015

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Year ended
30 November 2015

(As adjusted)

Revenue
Turnover
Premiums and fee income 19,781 – – 19,781
Premiums ceded to reinsurers (1,165) – – (1,165)

Net premiums and fee income 18,616 – – 18,616
Investment return 4,462 – 73 4,535
Other operating revenue 196 – – 196

Total revenue 23,274 – 73 23,347

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 16,134 – 2 16,136
Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (942) – – (942)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 15,192 – 2 15,194
Commission and other acquisition expenses 2,468 – – 2,468
Operating expenses 1,658 (20) – 1,638
Finance costs 152 – – 152
Other expenses 454 20 (26) 448

Total expenses 19,924 – (24) 19,900

Profit before share of profit from associates
  and joint venture 3,350 – 97 3,447
Share of profit from associates and joint venture – – – –

Profit before tax 3,350 – 97 3,447

Income tax expense attributable to
  policyholders’ returns (33) – – (33)

Profit before tax attributable to
  shareholders’ profits 3,317 – 97 3,414

Tax expense (636) – (19) (655)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 33 – – 33
Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (603) – (19) (622)

Net profit 2,714 – 78 2,792

Net profit attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,691 – 74 2,765
  Non-controlling interests 23 – 4 27

Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.22 – 0.01 0.23
Diluted 0.22 – 0.01 0.23

168

US$m

Six months ended
31 May 2015

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Six months ended
31 May 2015

(As adjusted)

Revenue
Turnover
Premiums and fee income 9,361 – – 9,361
Premiums ceded to reinsurers (585) – – (585)

Net premiums and fee income 8,776 – – 8,776
Investment return 5,051 – 19 5,070
Other operating revenue 101 – – 101

Total revenue 13,928 – 19 13,947

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 9,486 – 1 9,487
Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (477) – – (477)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 9,009 – 1 9,010
Commission and other acquisition expenses 1,168 – – 1,168
Operating expenses 801 (10) – 791
Finance costs 80 – – 80
Other expenses 212 10 (13) 209

Total expenses 11,270 – (12) 11,258

Profit before share of profit from associates
  and joint venture 2,658 – 31 2,689
Share of profit from associates and joint venture – – – –

Profit before tax 2,658 – 31 2,689

Income tax expense attributable to
  policyholders’ returns (60) – – (60)

Profit before tax attributable to
  shareholders’ profits 2,598 – 31 2,629

Tax expense (465) – (6) (471)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 60 – – 60
Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (405) – (6) (411)

Net profit 2,193 – 25 2,218

Net profit attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,180 – 24 2,204
  Non-controlling interests 13 – 1 14

Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.18 – – 0.18
Diluted 0.18 – – 0.18

169

US$m

Year ended
30 November 2014

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Year ended
30 November 2014

(As adjusted)

Revenue
Turnover
Premiums and fee income 18,225 – – 18,225
Premiums ceded to reinsurers (1,173) – – (1,173)

Net premiums and fee income 17,052 – – 17,052
Investment return 8,204 – 220 8,424
Other operating revenue 177 – – 177

Total revenue 25,433 – 220 25,653

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 17,828 – 6 17,834
Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (1,024) – – (1,024)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 16,804 – 6 16,810
Commission and other acquisition expenses 2,139 – – 2,139
Operating expenses 1,636 (17) – 1,619
Finance costs 103 – – 103
Other expenses 420 17 (24) 413

Total expenses 21,102 – (18) 21,084

Profit before share of profit from associates
  and joint venture 4,331 – 238 4,569
Share of profit from associates and joint venture 14 – – 14

Profit before tax 4,345 – 238 4,583

Income tax expense attributable to
  policyholders’ returns (125) – – (125)

Profit before tax attributable to
  shareholders’ profits 4,220 – 238 4,458

Tax expense (877) – (42) (919)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 125 – – 125
Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (752) – (42) (794)

Net profit 3,468 – 196 3,664

Net profit attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 3,450 – 194 3,644
  Non-controlling interests 18 – 2 20

Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.29 – 0.01 0.30
Diluted 0.29 – 0.01 0.30

170

US$m

Six months ended
31 May 2014

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Six months ended
31 May 2014

(As adjusted)

Revenue
Turnover
Premiums and fee income 8,407 – – 8,407
Premiums ceded to reinsurers (552) – – (552)

Net premiums and fee income 7,855 – – 7,855
Investment return 3,625 – 46 3,671
Other operating revenue 89 – – 89

Total revenue 11,569 – 46 11,615

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 8,119 – 4 8,123
Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (487) – – (487)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 7,632 – 4 7,636
Commission and other acquisition expenses 993 – – 993
Operating expenses 765 (9) – 756
Finance costs 40 – – 40
Other expenses 179 9 (13) 175

Total expenses 9,609 – (9) 9,600

Profit before share of profit from associates
  and joint venture 1,960 – 55 2,015
Share of profit from associates and joint venture 5 – – 5

Profit before tax 1,965 – 55 2,020

Income tax expense attributable to
  policyholders’ returns (71) – – (71)

Profit before tax attributable to
  shareholders’ profits 1,894 – 55 1,949

Tax expense (410) – (13) (423)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 71 – – 71
Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (339) – (13) (352)

Net profit 1,555 – 42 1,597

Net profit attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 1,546 – 41 1,587
  Non-controlling interests 9 – 1 10

Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.13 – – 0.13
Diluted 0.13 – – 0.13

171

US$m

Year ended
30 November 2013

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Year ended
30 November 2013

(As adjusted)

Revenue
Turnover
Premiums and fee income 16,666 – – 16,666
Premiums ceded to reinsurers (959) – – (959)

Net premiums and fee income 15,707 – – 15,707
Investment return 6,030 – 124 6,154
Other operating revenue 155 – – 155

Total revenue 21,892 – 124 22,016

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 15,299 – (1) 15,298
Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (816) – – (816)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 14,483 – (1) 14,482
Commission and other acquisition expenses 1,934 – – 1,934
Operating expenses 1,537 (18) – 1,519
Finance costs 71 – – 71
Other expenses 340 18 (21) 337

Total expenses 18,365 – (22) 18,343

Profit before share of profit from associates
  and joint venture 3,527 – 146 3,673
Share of profit from associates and joint venture 14 – – 14

Profit before tax 3,541 – 146 3,687

Income tax expense attributable to
  policyholders’ returns (47) – – (47)

Profit before tax attributable to
  shareholders’ profits 3,494 – 146 3,640

Tax expense (692) – (24) (716)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 47 – – 47
Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (645) – (24) (669)

Net profit 2,849 – 122 2,971

Net profit attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,824 – 115 2,939
  Non-controlling interests 25 – 7 32

Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.24 – 0.01 0.25
Diluted 0.24 – – 0.24

172

(b)	 Consolidated statement of financial position

US$m

As at
30 November 2015

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
30 November 2015

(As adjusted)

Assets
Intangible assets 1,834 – – 1,834
Investments in associates and joint venture 137 – – 137
Property, plant and equipment 500 – 79 579
Investment property 1,386 244 2,029 3,659
Reinsurance assets 1,652 – – 1,652
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 17,092 – – 17,092
Financial investments:
  Loans and deposits 7,211 – – 7,211
  Available for sale
    Debt securities 80,940 – – 80,940
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Debt securities 23,700 – – 23,700
    Equity securities 27,159 – – 27,159
    Derivative financial instruments 73 – – 73

139,083 – – 139,083
Deferred tax assets 9 – – 9
Current tax recoverable 45 – – 45
Other assets 3,892 (244) 28 3,676
Cash and cash equivalents 1,992 – – 1,992

Total assets 167,622 – 2,136 169,758

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 115,870 – 99 115,969
Investment contract liabilities 7,116 – – 7,116
Borrowings 3,195 – – 3,195
Obligations under securities lending and
  repurchase agreements 3,085 – – 3,085
Derivative financial instruments 695 – – 695
Provisions 245 – – 245
Deferred tax liabilities 2,954 – 155 3,109
Current tax liabilities 265 – – 265
Other liabilities 4,657 – – 4,657

Total liabilities 138,082 – 254 138,336

Equity
Share capital 13,971 – – 13,971
Employee share-based trusts (321) – – (321)
Other reserves (11,978) – – (11,978)
Retained earnings 24,708 – 1,586 26,294
  Fair value reserve 4,414 – – 4,414
  Foreign currency translation reserve (1,381) – (8) (1,389)
  Property revaluation reserve – – 140 140
  Others (12) – – (12)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 3,021 – 132 3,153
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 29,401 – 1,718 31,119
  Non-controlling interests 139 – 164 303

Total equity 29,540 – 1,882 31,422

Total liabilities and equity 167,622 – 2,136 169,758

173

US$m

As at
31 May 2015

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
31 May 2015

(As adjusted)

Assets
Intangible assets 2,136 – – 2,136
Investments in associates and joint venture 141 – – 141
Property, plant and equipment 517 – 57 574
Investment property 1,432 220 2,011 3,663
Reinsurance assets 1,636 – – 1,636
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 16,909 – – 16,909
Financial investments:
  Loans and deposits 7,471 – – 7,471
  Available for sale
    Debt securities 80,309 – – 80,309
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Debt securities 24,379 – – 24,379
    Equity securities 31,332 – – 31,332
    Derivative financial instruments 168 – – 168

143,659 – – 143,659
Deferred tax assets 10 – – 10
Current tax recoverable 38 – – 38
Other assets 3,927 (220) 24 3,731
Cash and cash equivalents 1,655 – – 1,655

Total assets 172,060 – 2,092 174,152

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 116,663 – 103 116,766
Investment contract liabilities 8,050 – – 8,050
Borrowings 3,193 – – 3,193
Obligations under securities lending and
  repurchase agreements 3,856 – – 3,856
Derivative financial instruments 371 – – 371
Provisions 216 – – 216
Deferred tax liabilities 3,154 – 147 3,301
Current tax liabilities 367 – – 367
Other liabilities 4,292 – – 4,292

Total liabilities 140,162 – 250 140,412

Equity
Share capital 13,967 – – 13,967
Employee share-based trusts (322) – – (322)
Other reserves (12,013) – – (12,013)
Retained earnings 24,486 – 1,536 26,022
  Fair value reserve 5,830 – – 5,830
  Foreign currency translation reserve (194) – 3 (191)
  Property revaluation reserve – – 141 141
  Others (2) – – (2)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 5,634 – 144 5,778
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 31,752 – 1,680 33,432
  Non-controlling interests 146 – 162 308

Total equity 31,898 – 1,842 33,740

Total liabilities and equity 172,060 – 2,092 174,152

174

US$m

As at
30 November 2014

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
30 November 2014

(As adjusted)

Assets
Intangible assets 2,152 – – 2,152
Investments in associates and joint venture 131 – – 131
Property, plant and equipment 541 – 57 598
Investment property 1,384 264 1,991 3,639
Reinsurance assets 1,657 – – 1,657
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 16,593 – – 16,593
Financial investments:
  Loans and deposits 7,654 – – 7,654
  Available for sale
    Debt securities 77,744 – – 77,744
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Debt securities 24,319 – – 24,319
    Equity securities 28,827 – – 28,827
    Derivative financial instruments 265 – – 265

138,809 – – 138,809
Deferred tax assets 10 – – 10
Current tax recoverable 54 – – 54
Other assets 3,753 (264) 22 3,511
Cash and cash equivalents 1,835 – – 1,835

Total assets 166,919 – 2,070 168,989

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 113,097 – 105 113,202
Investment contract liabilities 7,937 – – 7,937
Borrowings 2,934 – – 2,934
Obligations under securities lending and
  repurchase agreements 3,753 – – 3,753
Derivative financial instruments 211 – – 211
Provisions 213 – – 213
Deferred tax liabilities 3,079 – 143 3,222
Current tax liabilities 198 – – 198
Other liabilities 4,542 – – 4,542

Total liabilities 135,964 – 248 136,212

Equity
Share capital 13,962 – – 13,962
Employee share-based trusts (286) – – (286)
Other reserves (11,994) – – (11,994)
Retained earnings 22,831 – 1,512 24,343
  Fair value reserve 6,076 – – 6,076
  Foreign currency translation reserve 227 – 7 234
  Property revaluation reserve – – 142 142
  Others (10) – – (10)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 6,293 – 149 6,442
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 30,806 – 1,661 32,467
  Non-controlling interests 149 – 161 310

Total equity 30,955 – 1,822 32,777

Total liabilities and equity 166,919 – 2,070 168,989

175

US$m

As at
31 May 2014

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
31 May 2014

(As adjusted)

Assets
Intangible assets 2,115 – – 2,115
Investments in associates and joint venture 102 – – 102
Property, plant and equipment 464 – 55 519
Investment property 1,375 337 1,821 3,533
Reinsurance assets 1,623 – – 1,623
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 16,250 – – 16,250
Financial investments:
  Loans and deposits 7,376 – – 7,376
  Available for sale
    Debt securities 71,716 – – 71,716
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Debt securities 23,991 – – 23,991
    Equity securities 27,234 – – 27,234
    Derivative financial instruments 389 – – 389

130,706 – – 130,706
Deferred tax assets 10 – – 10
Current tax recoverable 63 – – 63
Other assets 3,806 (337) 19 3,488
Cash and cash equivalents 2,039 – – 2,039

Total assets 158,553 – 1,895 160,448

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 108,710 – 109 108,819
Investment contract liabilities 8,575 – – 8,575
Borrowings 2,932 – – 2,932
Obligations under securities lending and
  repurchase agreements 2,908 – – 2,908
Derivative financial instruments 113 – – 113
Provisions 186 – – 186
Deferred tax liabilities 2,482 – 114 2,596
Current tax liabilities 347 – – 347
Other liabilities 4,121 – – 4,121

Total liabilities 130,374 – 223 130,597

Equity
Share capital 13,961 – – 13,961
Employee share-based trusts (292) – – (292)
Other reserves (12,025) – – (12,025)
Retained earnings 21,174 – 1,359 22,533
  Fair value reserve 4,590 – – 4,590
  Foreign currency translation reserve 622 – 9 631
  Property revaluation reserve – – 143 143
  Others – – – –

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 5,212 – 152 5,364
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 28,030 – 1,511 29,541
  Non-controlling interests 149 – 161 310

Total equity 28,179 – 1,672 29,851

Total liabilities and equity 158,553 – 1,895 160,448

176

US$m

As at
30 November 2013

(As previously
reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
30 November 2013

(As adjusted)

Assets
Intangible assets 1,321 – – 1,321
Investments in associates and joint venture 93 – – 93
Property, plant and equipment 480 – 48 528
Investment property 1,128 317 1,735 3,180
Reinsurance assets 1,379 – – 1,379
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 15,738 – – 15,738
Financial investments:
  Loans and deposits 7,484 – – 7,484
  Available for sale
    Debt securities 64,763 – – 64,763
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Debt securities 22,560 – – 22,560
    Equity securities 26,102 – – 26,102
    Derivative financial instruments 445 – – 445

121,354 – – 121,354
Deferred tax assets 6 – – 6
Current tax recoverable 44 – – 44
Other assets 3,543 (317) 16 3,242
Cash and cash equivalents 2,316 – – 2,316

Total assets 147,402 – 1,799 149,201

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 103,436 – 80 103,516
Investment contract liabilities 8,698 – – 8,698
Borrowings 1,950 – – 1,950
Obligations under securities lending and
  repurchase agreements 1,889 – – 1,889
Derivative financial instruments 89 – – 89
Provisions 187 – – 187
Deferred tax liabilities 2,030 – 98 2,128
Current tax liabilities 242 – – 242
Other liabilities 4,054 – – 4,054

Total liabilities 122,575 – 178 122,753

Equity
Share capital 12,044 – – 12,044
Share premium 1,914 – – 1,914
Employee share-based trusts (274) – – (274)
Other reserves (11,995) – – (11,995)
Retained earnings 20,070 – 1,318 21,388
  Fair value reserve 2,270 – – 2,270
  Foreign currency translation reserve 657 – 12 669
  Property revaluation reserve – – 131 131
  Others (4) – – (4)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 2,923 – 143 3,066
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 24,682 – 1,461 26,143
  Non-controlling interests 145 – 160 305

Total equity 24,827 – 1,621 26,448

Total liabilities and equity 147,402 – 1,799 149,201

177

49.	 Operating profit based upon long-term investment returns

Effective from 1 December 2015, the Group revised its definition of operating profit to include
the expected long-term investment returns for equities and real estate. The change does not
affect net profit or shareholders’ equity.

The long-term nature of much of the Group’s operations means that, for management’s
decision-making and internal performance management purposes, the Group evaluates its
results and its operating segments using a financial performance measure referred to as
“operating profit”. Under the revised definition, operating profit includes the expected long-term

[…]

understanding and comparability of its performance and that of its operating segments. The
Group considers that trends can be more clearly identified without the fluctuating effects of
these non-operating items, many of which are largely dependent on market factors.

Operating profit is provided as additional information to assist in the comparison of business
trends in different reporting periods on a consistent basis and enhance overall understanding of
financial performance. The revised definition will be applied retrospectively when presenting in
future reporting periods.

In addition, the Group revised certain aspects of its segment reporting as follows:

•	 Shareholders’ allocated equity for each reportable segment includes foreign currency
translation reserve and others; and

•	 Goodwill is included in the Group Corporate Centre segment as opposed to being
allocated to the other reportable segments.

178

The tables below set out the impacts of including the expected long-term investment returns in
operating profit is as follows:

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As previously

reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 3,884 436 4,320
Tax on operating profit before tax (655) (80) (735)

Operating profit after tax 3,229 356 3,585

Operating profit after tax attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 3,209 347 3,556
  Non-controlling interests 20 9 29

Operating profit after tax
  per share (US$)
Basic 0.27 0.03 0.30
Diluted 0.27 0.03 0.30

US$m

Six months
ended

31 May
2015

(As previously
reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Six months
ended

31 May
2015

(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 1,980 211 2,191
Tax on operating profit before tax (340) (39) (379)

Operating profit after tax 1,640 172 1,812

Operating profit after tax attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 1,630 168 1,798
  Non-controlling interests 10 4 14

Operating profit after tax
  per share (US$)
Basic 0.14 0.01 0.15
Diluted 0.14 0.01 0.15

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2014
(As previously

reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Year ended
30 November

2014
(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 3,504 414 3,918
Tax on operating profit before tax (579) (68) (647)

Operating profit after tax 2,925 346 3,271

Operating profit after tax attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,910 338 3,248
  Non-controlling interests 15 8 23

Operating profit after tax
  per share (US$)
Basic 0.24 0.03 0.27
Diluted 0.24 0.03 0.27

179

US$m

Six months
ended

31 May
2014

(As previously
reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Six months
ended

31 May
2014

(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 1,760 190 1,950
Tax on operating profit before tax (295) (28) (323)

Operating profit after tax 1,465 162 1,627

Operating profit after tax attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 1,457 158 1,615
  Non-controlling interests 8 4 12

Operating profit after tax
  per share (US$)
Basic 0.12 0.01 0.13
Diluted 0.12 0.01 0.13

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As previously

reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 3,082 408 3,490
Tax on operating profit before tax (566) (67) (633)

Operating profit after tax 2,516 341 2,857

Operating profit after tax attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,506 333 2,839
  Non-controlling interests 10 8 18

Operating profit after tax
  per share (US$)
Basic 0.21 0.03 0.24
Diluted 0.21 0.03 0.24

180

A reconciliation of operating profit after tax reflecting the expected long-term investment returns
to net profit (including impacts described in note 48) is as follows:

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As adjusted)

Year ended
30 November

2014
(As adjusted)

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As adjusted)

Operating profit after tax 3,585 3,271 2,857
Non-operating items, net of related
  changes in insurance and
  investment contract liabilities:
  Short-term fluctuations in